NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD

Award Number 20193 Docket Number 3G-20426

THIRDDIVISIOIV

(Brotherhood of Railroad Signalmen

PARTIES TO DISPUTE:

(Chicago, Rock Island and Pacific Railroad Company

<u>STATEMENT OF CLAIM</u>: Claim of the General Committee of the Brotherhood of Railroad Signalmen on the Chicago, Rock Island and Pacific Railroad Company that:

Carrier pay to Signal Maintainer R. E. Hickerson additional time equal to 1-6/12 hours' overtime for service he performed on May 6, 1972, Claimant's regular off-day, assisting in locating signal trouble which occurred on A territory not assigned to Hickerson.

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole record and all the evidence, finds and holds:

That the Carrier and Employe involved in this dispute are respectively carrier and employe within the meaning of the Railway Labor Act, as approved June 21, 1934;

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over the dispute involved herein;

That the **dispute was certified** to the **Third Division** of **the Adjust**ment Board a parts by the complainant party; and

That hearing thereon was waived by the parties and under date of March 5,1974, the complainant party addressed a formal communication to the Secretary of the Third Division requesting withdrawal of this case, which request is hereby granted.

<u>a w a r d</u>

Claim dismissed.

NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD By Order of Third Division

ATTEST:

1.25

Dated at Chicago, Illinois this 15th day of March 1974.